
  
 

   
 

             
 

           
             

     

      
    

 
        

                
   

      
    

 
       

           
            

 
      
    

 
          

         
         

 
      
    

 
        

            
 

      
    

 
             

             
 

      
    

 
 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

11 

11 

LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AGREEMENTS/CONTRACTS 

JUNE 4, 2024 

1. Amend agreement with 19six Architects; to provide architectural services for the AG pig barn project at Tokay 
High School; for 2023/2024; for $2,600.00 for a total of $108,300.00; Restricted General Fund – K-12 Strong 
Workforce Program. (L. Kahn) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$105,700.00 $2,600.00 $108,300.00 

2. Amend Agreement with SyTech Solutions; to provide document management services for the payroll 
department; for 2023/2024; for $10,000.00 for a total of 35,632.00; Unrestricted General Fund resources. 
(L. Kahn) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$25,632.00 $10,000.00 $35,632.00 

3. Amend agreement with Kingsley Bogard LLP; to provide professional legal services relating to employee 
disputes and resolutions, LEA and CSEA contracts and negotiations and parent disputes and resolutions; for 
2023/2024; for $75,000.00 for a total of $225,000.00; Unrestricted General Fund resources. (L. Kahn) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$150,000.00 $75,000.00 $225,000.00 

4. Amend agreement with Elevo; to provide after school enrichment services to Washington Elementary School 
and Lodi, Millswood, Christa McAuliffe and Morada Middle Schools; for 2023/2024; for $2,263.30 for a total of 
$1,325,337.30; Restricted General Fund – Bridge Program (ASES). (R. Sahli) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$1,323,074.00 $2,263.30 $1,325,337.30 

5. Agreement with Keenan & Associates; to provide loss control-hazardous materials inventory compliance 
program; for 2024/2025; for $69,151.00; Self Insurance – Property and Casualty. (L. Kahn) 

Original Amount Amendment New Total 
$69,151.00 $0 $69,151.00 

6. Agreement with Keenan & Associates; to provide loss control services for safety inspections and audits for Lodi 
Unified School District; for 2024/2025; for $20,314.13; Self Insurance – Property and Casualty. (L. Kahn) 

Original Amount Amendment New Total 
$20,314.13 $0 $20,314.13 

Page 1 of 2 



  
 

            
             

      
    

 
            

           
   

      
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                 

                                       

11 

I I 
I I 

___________________________________ _________________________________ 

7. Agreement with Keenan & Associates; to provide Rent-A-Safety-Professional program for loss control year 2 of 
3; for 2024/2025; for $25,000.00; Self Insurance – Property and Casualty. (L. Kahn) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$25,000.00 $0 $25,000.00 

8. Agreement with City of Stockton; to provide police services at schools located in the city limits in the City of 
Stockton; for 2024/2025; up to $162,500.00; Restricted General Fund - Supplemental LCFF Program 
resources. (L. Khan) 

Original Amount Amendments New Total 
$162,500.00 $0 $162,500.00 

Clerk of the Board of Education President of the Board of Education 

Page 2 of 2 


